# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8036546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OUTOTEC OYJ	05/01/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OUTOTEC (FINLAND) OY
Street Address:	PUOLIKKOTIE 10
City:	ESPOO
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	02230

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D605673
Patent Number:	D645067
Patent Number:	D644674

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)739-2815

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iprecordals@clarivate.com
Correspondent Name: CPA GLOBAL LIMITED

Address Line 1: LIBERATION HOUSE
Address Line 2: CASTLE STREET

Address Line 4: ST HELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HELEN BIRRELL
SIGNATURE:	IPR/JR/MetsoOutZZZZIZZZZZZZZZZXK121AG3D/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2023

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement Designs - searchable#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement Designs - searchable#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement Designs - searchable#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement Designs - searchable#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement Designs - searchable#page5.tif

PATENT 507989408 REEL: 064190 FRAME: 0633

source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement Designs - searchable#page6.tif

# Schedule 4 - Designs

20139005 OKTOP 2100	European Union	Application	001393052-0001*	4.12.2013		consequences on Alberthamies enconcerns	Outonic Oy
20129004 Mixers 1-2	Austraßa	Application	14068/2017	20.2.2012			Outcome COM
	Australia	Application	14069/2012	20.2.2012	TOTAL CONTROL OF THE	STORY TO STO	Dutatec Dyj
	æ(ag)	Application	302012004256-9	20.8.2012	CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		Outotec Dy
	(presign	Application	302012004257-7	20.8.2012			Outotec 🚧
	Canada	Application	147006	20.2.2012			Cutotec Oy)
	9	Application	2304-2012	20.2.2012			Custatest Oy)
	CXXX	Application	2305-2012	26.2.2012			Outales Oyi
	China	Application	201230394739.7	20.2.2012			Outotex Ox
	European Union	Application	001315758-0001*	20.2.2012			Outpier Oy
	European Union	Application	001315758-0002*	20.2.2012			- 3
	India	Application	24727B	20.2.2012			Outotec Oyj
	India	Application	247279	20,2,2012			Cutotec Cyj
	Kazakstan	Application	2012152.3	20.2.2012			Cutotec Cyp
	Mexico	Application	MX/f/2012/002588	20.2.2012			Outotec Oyj
	Mexico	Application	MX/f/2012/002587	20.2.2012			Outpites Cyj
	Peru	Application	001337-2012/OW	20.2.2012			Outmex Ogi
	Russia	Application	2012503021	20.2.2012			Outputes: Oyi
	South Africa	Application	F2012/1440	20,2,2012			Chrosec Div
	South Africa	Application	F2012/1439	20.2.2012			Cutatec Cyj
	ÜSA	Application	79/479969	202,2012			Outotec Oyi
20099003 Sekokin	Australia	Registered	13532/2009	10.8.2009	327892	8.10.7009	(Kg Sestang
	20.820	Registered	016903476-1	8007.55	1-5/4/608983	194.2010	Cutates Oyi
	Camada	Registered	132048	4.9.2009	132048	3.5.2010	Outstee Dyj
	Q.	Abandoned	8981-6008	11.9.2009			
	Chira	Registered	200830244059.5	8.5.2009	ZL200930244059.5	7.7.2010	Dutotec Dyj
	European Union	Registered	COLLDBELL.	113.2009		25.3.2009	Rich patotec
	ind.	Registered	224593	4.5.2029	224591	17.2.2010	
	Mexico	Registered	MX/F/2009/001877	11.9.2009	38492	30.7.2020	Outpose Oyi
	Rusia	Registered	2009502456	16.9.2009	76193	16.9.2010	
Manada a su considera constante de la constant	South Africa	Registered	02510/60023	89,2009	52009/01370	29.9.2010	Outotec (2)
		Abandoned	29/316261	8.5.2009			Dutotec Da

		7				<b>32</b>	220	**		·	·	<b>g</b>	***	C	r	n	n	Ŷ.	O			50					20065027 Rotor module Ai	U			* 3						Q	0	٥	Q	<b>O</b>	A	10089302 A helt muard for a fint A
	South Africa	Russia	Russia	Kazakstan	European Union	European Union	European Linion	European Usion	European Union	China	China	China	China	Coma	<b>♀</b>	Chile	Critic	Craige	76.000	Australia	dustralite	Austrava	Australia	USA	USA	South Africa	South Africa	Ferty	Peru	Karakstan	European Union	European Union	China	China	Chile	Chile	Canada	Australia	uetralia				
	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registeres	Registered	Registered	Registerad	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registored	Registered	Registered	Designad	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Application	Registered	Omerican con	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	*kegistered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Prof. in section of the section of t
	A2007/00890	A2007/00891	A2007/00892	A2007/00893	A2007/00894	2007503410	2007501752	2007080.3	D200600078*	D200600078*	D200600078*	D200600078*	D200600078*	200730146575.5	200730148574.0	200730146573.6	200730146572.1	200730146571.7	3247-2008	3246-2008	3245-2008	\$2005-xx25	7353-707	13455/2007	1,9454/2007	19297/2007	17947/2007	\$00,7818/83	29/31 <i>4</i> /30	95500/6003	Sometiment of the contract of	200516-2009/UN	000515-2009/DIN	Z008680.3	001027183*	001017188*	200930008957,2	200930009958.7	3003-384	2009-983	ESZBET	11143/2009	11164/2009
	21.5.2007	21.5.2007	23.5.2007	21.S.2007	21.5.2007	3.10.2007	11.5.2007	18.5.2007	22.11.2006	22.11.2036	22.11.2006	22.11.2006	22.11.2006	21.5.2007	12.5.200 <b>7</b>	22.5.2007	22,5,2007	22.5.3007	12.2.2007	12.2.2007	12.2.2007	12.2.2037	1223000	778.2007	22,8,2007	9.8.2007	16.5.2007	304,2009	20.4.200N	16.4.7009	30000 30000 30000	SERVE FELL	14.4.2009	22.4.2009	8007.01.82	24.10.2008	9.4.2009	9.4.2009	24.4.2009	24.4.2008	74.2000	3.4.2009	3 4 3009
consequently of the first of the second of t	A2007/00890	£2007/00891	A2007/00892	A2007/00093	A3007/00834	70474	2	986	RCD 000630249-0005	RCD-000630249-0004	HCD 0000830249-0008	RCD 000630249-0002	RCD 000630249-0001	ZL200730146575.5	ZL200730146574.0	ZL 200730146573.6	ZL 200730146572.1	Z.200730146571.7	5539	¥	3665	5553	n Cache		336985	316657	316317	D&450675	D644.674.5	82300/60023	STANK GRANCE	SEE	2387	222	001027189-0002	001027189-0001	21.2009300029957.2	21.100930003958.7	2882 2882	5,329	130253	325632	325633
***************************************	3.11.2508	3,11,2008	3.11.2008	3.11.2008	3,11,2008	- 2	16.4.2009	14.8.2009	19.12.2006	19.12.2008	19.12.200%	19.12.2006	19.12.2006	21.5.2008	18.6.Z008	13.8.2008	15,4.2008	23,4,2008	14.3.2010	4.8.2010	4.8.2010	4.8.2010	30 11 300a			1.10.2007	20,9,2007			16.2.2010	26.7.2020	30,10,2009	: .	25.10.2010	20.3.2009		3,3,2010		29,4,2013	- 3	2.3.2010		7.4.2009
- 3	Outotec Oyi	Outotec CX	Christier CA	Outotes Oy:	Outotec (3y)	Cutatex Dy:	(Ac aeseano	Outotec Dyj	Outotec Oyi	An pateuno	Cutotec Oyi	Cutotec Cy	AC Seloung	States of	Outpter Oy	Outates Oy	Outotec Cy)	Outotec Dy	Sychastory Sychastory	Outotec Dy	Sign materials	Cutators Cyr	Charles Ou	Currotec Cy	October Dig	Outsies Oyi	Outatec Oy	Outotec Og	Outotec Ov	Outotec Da		Curotec Cy	Cutotes Oy	Outotec Oy	Cutotec Oy	Cutotec Cy		Ac seporns	No separation		(Ap papping	ට්යාන්තර වුනු	Curster Ov

PATENT REEL: 064190 FRAME: 0636 \*\*\*

This Schedule is certified by:

CACCELOLIO

MINA EUNIANTA

OUTOTEC (FINLAND) BY

WINA KINGANIA

Stratury and

Date and place

BUSINES FINANCE IS ZOIN

1 confirm that Blog Kivi conto and Mika

Samiaho have had

\_has the right wisneshows the

right together to represent the company Outstate in accordance with Finland's Trade Register. 100101

Helsinki, Finland

Ex officio:

20 35 77

överinspektor, notarius publicus ylitarkastaja, julkinen notaan Saara Kalitokorpi

Senior Officer, Notary Public

I continue that Ding Live conta and Mikes

Cariano have had

in accordance with Finland's Trade Register. right together to represent the company Duthster (Fig. lend)

Saara Karnokorpi

Ex officio:

Helsinki, Finland

70 ÷5

Senior Officer, Notary Public överinspektör, notarius publicus ylitarkastaja, julkinen notaan

> **PATENT REEL: 064190 FRAME: 0637**

cu

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") by and between:

OUTOTEC OYJ, a Finnish company having its registered office at Puolikkotie 10, 02230 Espoo, Finland (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor");

and

OUTOTEC (FINLAND) OY, a Finnish company having its registered office at Puolikkotie 10, 02230 Espoo, Finland, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee")

(collectively, the "Parties")

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the proprietor of patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents"), trademark and trademark applications listed in Schedule 2 hereto ("Trademarks"), invention notices listed in Schedule 3 hereto ("Inventions"), designs listed in Schedule 4 hereto ("Designs"), Utility Models listed in Schedule 5 hereto ("Utility Models"), and domain names listed in Schedule 6 hereto ("Domain Names") (The Patents, Trademarks, Inventions, Designs, Utility Models and Domain Names hereinafter collectively referred to as the "IPR"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is the economic owner of certain technologies, registered patents and trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos and know-how and desires to obtain from the Assignor all its rights relating to the IPR

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to assign and transfer all its rights relating to the IPR to Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

### NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest and Assignee accepts such assignment and transfer of all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the IPR. The assignment and transfer shall become effective immediately. For clarity, such assignment of all rights in and to the IPR also contains (without limitation) all continuations, divisions, and reissues arising from or related to the Patents, or other grants that issue from any of the rights or applications referred to herein and all rights and remedies associated therewith including the right to sue for and recover past, present and future damages.
- 2. On the date hereof, as instructed by the Assignee, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee any assignments prepared by Assignee conveying the Assignor's rights, titles and interests to the IPR to Assignee. Such assignments shall be in a form or forms acceptable to both Parties. In addition Assignor shall deliver to Assignee all documents in its possession related to the prosecution, maintenance and status of the IPR.
- 3. The Parties shall execute any necessary assignments and forms required by governmental agencies for the transfer of the IPR.
- 4. The Assignee shall pay all documentary, filing, registering and recording fees required in connection with the filing and recording of the assignments described above.
- 5. It is further agreed between the Parties that the Assignee shall bear as of today all the other costs and expenses related to the IPR, including but not limited to maintenance, application and handling costs. The Assignee shall in addition pay all liabilities in relation

with provide the feet and provide the feet and the feet a

- 6. The assignment of the IPR shall be made as a gratuitous investment to the Assignee's reserve for invested non-restricted equity. The Assignor shall have the right to transfer the IPR to the Assignee as contribution in kind in its entirety. The value of the IPR shall be EUR 16.076.592,03 based on the book value of the transferred IPR as shown in the Account specifying the contribution in kind, attached hereto as Schedule 7.
- 7. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that:
  - (i) it has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby;
  - (ii) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the IPR and has all authority and right to transfer any and all of the IPR to Assignee;
  - (iii) All rights pertaining to prior licenses granted by Assignor to third Parties for the IPR, can be, and are hereby assigned to Assignee:
  - (iv) To the best of its knowledge there is no litigation pending which challenges or otherwise relates to Assignor's ownership or validity of any or all of the IPR.
- 8. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Finland. All disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with Arbitration Rules of the Finnish Central Chamber of Commerce by one arbitrator appointed in accordance with the said Rules. The arbitration shall take place in Helsinki, Finland.
- 9. The Parties shall treat this Agreement and its content confidential. Each Schedule to which reference is made herein and which is attached hereto shall be deemed to be incorporated in this Agreement by such reference.

Schedule 1 Patents and patent applications

Schedule 2 Trademarks and trademark applications

Schedule 3 Invention notices

Schedule 4 Designs

Schedule 5 Utility Models

Schedule 6 Domain Names

Schedule 7 Account specifying the contribution in kind

The Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Agreement in two (2) identical copies, one for each party, on the date first written above.

OUTOTEC OYJ

Nina Kiviranta

p.p. Sami Lindstrom

OUTOTEC (FINLAND) OY

Chairman of the Board

Mikko Puolakka

Sami Linastv Ibe right together to repr	A STATE OF THE STA
right-tegether to re	MILLO Puolakko

Saara Kantokorpi ylitarkastaja, julkinen notaari överinspektör, notarius publicus Senlor Officer, Notary Public

> PATENT REEL: 064190 FRAME: 0640

**RECORDED: 06/30/2023**